

ITEM NO.6 Court 11 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19051-19054/2017

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. VISHAL ENTERPRISES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP No. 18986-87/2017 is to be listed
I.A. NO. 49528/20 (APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION) I.A. NO. 49530/20
(APPLICATION FOR C/D IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLICATION) I.A. NO.
49527/20 (APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18986-18987/2017 (IV-B)
(FOR [I/A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT U/ORDER 22 RULE 9 R/W ORDER
LV OF SCR 2013] ON IA 49527/2018
FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 49528/2018
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA
49530/2018
IA No. 49528/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 49530/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.
IA No. 49527/2018 - I/A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT U/ORDER 22 RULE
9 R/W ORDER LV OF SCR 2013)

Date : 19-11-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajit Pudussery, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Delay in filing the application for substitution, i.e., I.A.
No. 49530/2020 is condoned.

I.A. No.49528/2020 is allowed, as prayed for. The legal representatives of Respondent No. 3 are brought on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the legal representatives of Respondent No. 3 have been already served through substituted service and an affidavit to that effect has been filed on 07.08.2020. Registry is directed to verify the same and proceed accordingly.

Consequent upon the orders passed in the IA Nos. 49528/2020 and 49530/2020, the application for setting aside abatement is allowed and the abatement qua Respondent No.3 stands set aside.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DY. REGISTRAR